

No. 22-915

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
PETITIONER,

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI,
RESPONDENT.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
CENTER FOR PROSECUTOR INTEGRITY
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JAMES E. PRESTON
Counsel of Record
John Davis
712 H. St. N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
202-643-3917
prestonlaw@me.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* .. 1

SUMMARY OF AGUMENT 2

REASONS FOR AFFIRMING THE FIFTH
CIRCUIT's OPINION 3

I. Domestic Violence is not Gendered 5

 A. Domestic Violence is the leading cause of
 death for Women Between the Ages of 15 and
 44? 5

 B. Men kill 4,000 women every year in domestic
 violence? 6

 C. Women Initiate the Majority of Domestic
 Violence 7

II. Congress does not have the authority to
 enact the statute under the Commerce
 clause..... 8

III. Judge Ho's concerns regarding the integrity
 of restraining order proceedings are valid
 and germane 13

 A. Judge Ho's concerns 14

 1. Private Interests at Stake 16

 2. Due Process Provided 20

 3. Government Interests at Stake 22

 B. Restraining Orders are a Modern Day Star
 Chamber 22

IV. There are no historical precedents or
 statutes that completely eliminate

(iii)

	(criminalize) a person's rights under Amend. II without the due process safeguards attending criminal convictions.	24
A.	The statute is a strict liability statute that is constitutionally impermissible.....	27
B.	The Circuit Court Correctly Applied the Historically Accurate Jurisprudence.....	30
CONCLUSION.....		33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Addington v. Texas, 441 U.S. 418 (1979) 33

Colleen Nestler v. David Letterman, First Judicial District Court Santa Fe division, State of New Mexico, No. D-001-CV-2000502772 (2005)..... 22

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) 24, 25, 32

Kanter v. Barr, 929 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019) 32

Lewis v. United States, 445 U.S. 55, 100 S.Ct. 915, 63 L.Ed.2d 198 (1980) 19

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) 16

McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010) ... 26

Morissette v. United States, 342 U.S. 246 72 S.Ct. 240 96 L.Ed. 288 (1952) 28, 29, 30

Scarborough v. United States, 431 U.S. 563 (1977) 11, 13, 29

Specht v. Patterson, 386 U.S. 605 (1967) 27

Tyler v. Hillsdale Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t, 775 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2014) 19

U.S. v. Davis, 139 S.Ct. 2319, 204 L.Ed.2d 757 (2019) 21

U.S. v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598, 120 S.Ct. 1740, 146 L.Ed.2d 658 (2000) 12

U.S. v. Young, 458 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2006) 19

United States v. Bass, 404 U.S. 336 (1971) 11, 13

United States v. Bostic, 168 F.3d 718 (4th Cir. 1999) 9

United States v. Coccia, 249 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D. Mass 2003) 29

United States v. Cunningham, 161 F.3d 1343 (11th Cir. 1998) 9

United States v. Gill, 39 Fed. Appx. 548 (9th Cir. 2002) 10

United States v. Ju Toy, 198 U.S. 253 (1905) 23

United States v. Lopez 514 U.S. 549, 115 S.Ct. 1624, 131 L.Ed.2d 626 (1995) 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

United States v. Rahimi, 59 F.4th 163 (5th Cir. 2023) 3

United States v. Wilson, 159 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 1998) 9

Voorhees v. Jackson, 10 Pet. 449 (1836) 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Amend II.... 3, 4, 12, 15, 16, 20, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8) .. 2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 29, 30, 31

Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. § 83.006(c) (2023) 20, 21

Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. § 85.021(2) (2023) 16, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ARISTOT. CONST. ATH., CH. 37 25

Aristotle, POLITICS, Book 3, ch VII 25, 26

Aristotle. ed. W. D. Ross, ARISTOTLE'S POLITICA.
Oxford, Clarendon Press (1957) 26

Carl J. Richard, THE FOUNDERS AND THE CLASSICS:
GREECE, ROME, AND THE AMERICAN ENLIGHTENMENT
(Cambridge: Harvard University Press, 1994) 26

Carolyn B. Ramsey, *The Stereotyped Offender:
Domestic Violence and the Failure of Intervention*,
120 Dick. L. Rev. 337 (2015)..... 8

Colin Manchester, *The Origins of Strict Criminal
Liability*, 6 Anglo-Am. L. Rev. 277 (1977)..... 30

David N. Heleniak, *The New Star Chamber: The New
Jersey Family Court and the Prevention of Domestic
Violence Act*, 57 RUTGERS L. REV. 1009 (2005) 18

Heleniak, David N., “*Shuttering the New Star
Chamber: Toward a Populist Strategy Against
Criminal Equity in the Family Court*,” 17 Liberty
Univ. Law. Rev. Article 2, Issue 2 (2023)..... 23
